By: Dale H.R. No. 748

## RESOLUTION

- 1 WHEREAS, The Joint Crime Information Center of the Texas
- 2 Department of Public Safety was named the 2014 Fusion Center of the
- 3 Year by the National Fusion Center Association, and two center
- 4 employees, Emily Robertson and David Jackson, received special
- 5 commendation for their achievements; and
- 6 WHEREAS, The Texas Joint Crime Information Center, also known
- 7 as the Texas Fusion Center, works to gather and share information
- 8 that is vital to law enforcement offices across the state; its four
- 9 major units, watch, intelligence, criminal case support, and
- 10 counterterrorism, provide outstanding services to ensure the
- 11 safety and well-being of the citizens of Texas; and
- WHEREAS, In addition to the agency's award, Emily Robertson,
- 13 a research analyst, was named Fusion Center Employee of the Year for
- 14 her contributions to major security programs, and David Jackson, a
- 15 critical infrastructure planner, received the Michael Schooler
- 16 Critical Infrastructure Protection Award for his endeavors
- 17 relating to the Texas Infrastructure Protection Plan; and
- 18 WHEREAS, Through diligence and a strong commitment to
- 19 excellence, the personnel of the Texas Joint Crime Information
- 20 Center are working for the security and protection of this state and
- 21 nation, and they may indeed reflect with pride on this national
- 22 recognition; now, therefore, be it
- 23 RESOLVED, That the House of Representatives of the 84th Texas
- 24 Legislature hereby congratulate the Texas Joint Crime Information

H.R. No. 748

- 1 Center and employees Emily Robertson and David Jackson for their
- 2 prestigious awards presented by the National Fusion Center
- 3 Association; and, be it further
- 4 RESOLVED, That an official copy of this resolution be
- 5 prepared for the center as an expression of high regard by the Texas
- 6 House of Representatives.